# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8156383

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FASMATECH SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY LTD	09/08/2023

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	FASMATECH SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY SA	
Street Address:	LEFKIPPOS TECH PARK, NCSR DEMOKRITOS	
Internal Address:	PATR. GRIGORIOU & NEAPOLEOS	
City:	AGIA PARASKEVI	
State/Country:	GREECE	
Postal Code:	15341	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9978578
Patent Number:	10381214
Patent Number:	10763097
Patent Number:	11114292

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (813)200-2146

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5165821692

Email:fdeliguori@dp-ip.comCorrespondent Name:FRANCO DE LIGUORIAddress Line 1:5205 LADY ROSE COURTAddress Line 4:LUTZ, FLORIDA 33558

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FASMA-US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRANCO S. DE LIGUORI	
SIGNATURE:	/Franco S. De Liguori/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/08/2023	

**Total Attachments: 8** 

source=FSTSA\_assign#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 064841 FRAME: 0065



PATENT REEL: 064841 FRAME: 0066

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "ASSIGNMENT") is entered into by and between Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD, a United Kingdom corporation located at 49 Peters Street, 6th Floor, Manchester M2 3NG England, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNOR") and Fasmatech Science & Technology SA, a Greek corporation located at Lefkippos Tech Park, NCSR Demokritos, Patr. Grigoriou & Neapoleos, 15341 Agia Paraskevi, Greece ("ASSIGNEE").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and/or interest in and to US Patent No. 9,978,578, issued May 22, 2018 (hereinafter the "PATENT").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the PATENT, including the inventions claimed therein, and all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals, divisionals, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and any and all letters patent which may be granted therefor in any jurisdiction, and all rights of action, powers, and benefits arising from ownership of the PATENT, for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made, including, in each case:

(a) the right to sue and recover for damages or other compensation and the right to sue and obtain other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising before, on, or after the date of this

ASSIGNMENT, including in respect of past, present or future infringements, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of the ASSIGNOR in all matters related thereto; and ASSIGNOR hereby also assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE any claims for past use or infringement of the PATENT, including

claims for damages and accounting under applicable law;

(b) the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications,

including corresponding applications, based on the PATENT and to prosecute, make filings with

respect to, register, defend and maintain the PATENT before any patent office and governmental

authority, including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part,

substitutes, extensions and all other applications relating thereto; and

(c) the right to claim priority to the PATENT pursuant to the International Convention for the

Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all

other treaties of like purposes.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the PATENT and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

Section 2. Patent Rights. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name in respect of

the PATENT wherever so permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by its duly

authorized representative on this 84 day of September, 2023.

Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD

Printed Name: Dimitris Papanastasiou

Title: DIRECTOR

Date: <u>Sep. 8, 2023</u>

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "ASSIGNMENT") is entered into by and between Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD, a United Kingdom corporation located at 49 Peters Street, 6th Floor, Manchester M2 3NG England, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNOR") and Fasmatech Science & Technology SA, a Greek corporation located at Lefkippos Tech Park, NCSR Demokritos, Patr. Grigoriou & Neapoleos, 15341 Agia Paraskevi, Greece ("ASSIGNEE").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and/or interest in and to US Patent No. 10,381,214, issued August 13, 2019 (hereinafter the "PATENT").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section i. Assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the PATENT, including the inventions claimed therein, and all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals, divisionals, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and any and all letters patent which may be granted therefor in any jurisdiction, and all rights of action, powers, and benefits arising from ownership of the PATENT, for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made, including, in each case:

(a) the right to sue and recover for damages or other compensation and the right to sue and obtain other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising before, on, or after the date of this

ASSIGNMENT, including in respect of past, present or future infringements, and the right to fully and entirely stand in the place of the ASSIGNOR in all matters related thereto; and ASSIGNOR hereby also assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE any claims for past use or infringement of the PATENT, including claims for damages and accounting under applicable law;

(b) the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications, including corresponding applications, based on the PATENT and to prosecute, make filings with respect to, register, defend and maintain the PATENT before any patent office and governmental authority, including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, extensions and all other applications relating thereto; and

(c) the right to claim priority to the PATENT pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the PATENT and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

Section 2. Patent Rights. ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name in respect of the PATENT wherever so permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by its duty authorized representative on this 84 day of September 2023.

Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD

By:

Printed Name: Dimitris Papanastasiou

Title: DIRECTOR

Date: <u>Sep. B., 2023</u>

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "ASSIGNMENT") is entered into by and between Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD, a United Kingdom corporation located at 49 Peters Street, 6th Floor, Manchester M2 3NG England, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNOR") and Fasmatech Science & Technology SA, a Greek corporation located at Lefkippos Tech Park, NCSR Demokritos, Patr. Grigoriou & Neapoleos, 15341 Agia Paraskevi, Græce ("ASSIGNEE").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and/or interest in and to US Patent No. 10,763,097 issued September 1, 2020 (hereinafter the "PATENT").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the PATENT, including the inventions claimed therein, and all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals, divisionals, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and any and all letters patent which may be granted therefor in any jurisdiction, and all rights of action, powers, and benefits arising from ownership of the PATENT, for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made, including, in each case;

(a) the right to sue and recover for damages or other compensation and the right to sue and obtain other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising before, on, or after the date of this

3.

Ref. No. FASMA006-US

ASSIGNMENT, including in respect of past, present or future infringements, and the right to fully and

entirely stand in the place of the ASSIGNOR in all matters related thereto; and ASSIGNOR hereby also

assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE any claims for past use or infringement of the PATENT, including

claims for damages and accounting under applicable law;

(b) the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications,

including corresponding applications, based on the PATENT and to prosecute, make fillings with

respect to, register, defend and maintain the PATENT before any patent office and governmental

authority, including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part,

substitutes, extensions and all other applications relating thereto; and

(c) the right to claim priority to the PATENT pursuant to the International Convention for the

Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all

other treaties of like purposes.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the PATENT and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

Section 2. Patent Rights, ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name in respect of

the PATENT wherever so permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by its duly

authorized representative on this 849 day of September, 2023.

Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD

By:\_

Printed Name: Dimitris Papanastasiou

Title: DIRECTOR

Date: <u>Sep. 8, 2023</u>

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "ASSIGNMENT") is entered into by and between Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD, a United Kingdom corporation located at 49 Peters Street, 6th Floor, Manchester M2 3NG England, United Kingdom ("ASSIGNOR") and Fasmatech Science & Technology SA, a Greek corporation located at Lefkippos Tech Park, NCSR Demokritos, Patr. Grigoriou & Neapoleos, 15341 Agia Paraskevi, Greece ("ASSIGNEE").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title and/or interest in and to US Patent No. 11.114,292 issued September 7, 2021 (hereinafter the "PATENT").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. Assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the PATENT, including the inventions claimed therein, and all reissuances, continuations, continuations-in-part, revisions, renewals, divisionals, extensions and reexaminations thereof, and any and all letters patent which may be granted therefor in any jurisdiction, and all rights of action, powers, and benefits arising from ownership of the PATENT, for ASSIGNEE's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of ASSIGNEE's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR if this ASSIGNMENT had not been made, including, in each case:

(a) the right to sue and recover for damages or other compensation and the right to sue and obtain other legal and equitable remedies in respect of all causes of action arising before, on, or after the date of this

Ref. No. FASMA005-USCON2

ASSIGNMENT, including in respect of past, present or future infringements, and the right to fully and

entirely stand in the place of the ASSIGNOR in all matters related thereto; and ASSIGNOR hereby also

assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE any claims for past use or infringement of the PATENT, including

claims for damages and accounting under applicable law;

(b) the right to file and prosecute in its own name, wherever so permitted by law, patent applications,

including corresponding applications, based on the PATENT and to prosecute, make filings with

respect to, register, defend and maintain the PATENT before any patent office and governmental

authority, including by filing reissues, reexaminations, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part,

substitutes, extensions and all other applications relating thereto; and

(c) the right to claim priority to the PATENT pursuant to the International Convention for the

Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all

other treaties of like purposes.

ASSIGNOR retains no ownership rights in the PATENT and the rights transferred to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

Section 2. Patent Rights. ASSIONEE may apply for and receive patents in its own name in respect of

the PATENT wherever so permitted by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this ASSIGNMENT to be executed by its duly

authorized representative on this 8th day of September , 2023,

Fasmatech Science & Technology LTD

Printed Name: Dimitris Papanastasiou

Tille: DIRECTOR

Date: <u>Sep. 8, 2023</u>